

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Bids and Awards Committee

NOTICE TO PROCEED

SMART GUARD PHILIPPINES INC.

Bacolod City, Negros Occidental

Dear Sir / Madame:

The attached Contract Agreement having been approved, notice is hereby given to **SMART GUARD PHILIPPINES INC.** that the CONTRACT of the City Government of Muntinlupa for the "**Supply & Delivery of 1 unit Customized Search & Rescue Vehicle"**, shall commence effective FIVE (5) DAYS after acknowledging receipt hereof.

Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Agreement and Schedule of Delivery.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies on the space provided below. Kindly keep one (1) copy and return the other copy to the Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat.

Very truly yours,

Hon. ROZZÁNO RUFINŐ B. BIAZON

> City Government of Muntinlupa, 2nd Floor, Main Building, National Road, Barangay Putatan, Muntinlupa City



Contract Agreement

THIS AGREEMENT made the NOV 10 2023 20 between CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA of the Philippines (hereinafter called "the Entity") of the one part and SMART GUARD PHILIPPINES INC. with address at Bacolod City Negros Occidental (hereinafter called "the Supplier") of the other part;

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, particularly for the **Supply & Delivery of 1 unit Customized Search & Rescue Vehicle** and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of **Three Million Four Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (P3,496,500.00)**(hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, *viz.*:
 - Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Schedule of Requirements;
 - ii. Technical Specifications;
 - iii. General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any
 - ii. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (*e.g.*, Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- iii. Performance Security;
- iv. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- v. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.

- In consideration for the sum of Three Million Four Hundred Ninety Six Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (P3,496,500.00) or such other sums as may be ascertained, SMART agrees to the Supply & Delivery of 1 unit GUARD PHILIPPINES INC. in accordance with his/her/its Bid. **Customized Search & Rescue Vehicle**
- The City Government of Muntinlupa agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in

accordance with the laws of the Republic of the R	Philippines on the day and year first above written.
Hon. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor	BOB JAMES WONG Supplier
for: CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA	for: SMART GUARD PHILIPPINES INC.
Signed i	Belinda Blassie Macaga
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) CITY OF MUNTINLUPA)	NOV 1 0 2023
BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and personally appeared:	in Muntinlupa City, this day of 2023
NAME	GOVERNMENT ISSUED ID NO.
Hon. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON Bob James Woons	Driver's License N03-86-030998 ርଝμ ዕዝ - 0079961-2

Known to me and to me known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same is their own voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS MY HAND SEAL.

Doc. No. 135 Page No. 28 Book No. XII Series of 2023.

Notary Public for Alantinlupa City Notarial Commission No. 23-009 Until December 31, 2024 PTR No. 4347537 / Jan. 03, 2023 / Muntinlupa City IBP Lifetime O.R. No. 1010271 / Jan. 04, 2016 Roll No. 49786 / FPLM

MCLE Compliance No. VII-0016417 / April 26, 2027 2731-C Proper Street, Bruger Subdivision. Regatan, Mestiniana City



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES 5



CRN-0111-0079981-2



BOB JAMEZ

NGO
NGO
NGO
NGO
SENTI ONTE OF BIRTH LTBL/UTY/21
ADDRESS T SAPPHIRE ST DIAMOND
SELT SAPPHIRE ST DIAMOND
SELT SAPPHIRE ST DIAMOND
SELTING TO SEL



républic of the Philipphies DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE TION-PROFESSIONAL DRIVER'S LICENSE







BIAZON, ROZZANO RUFINO BUNDAN

1969/03/20 163 177 Majorant gas pass of Major

APPRIL ST AVALA ALABANG VILLAGE. THE ATHUMENTA CHY

1:02-85-030998 2023/03/20 H40

Marin Sayor R as

EDGIN C ANVANTE Institute Security

057291296

IV, in case of Energehics holify subeconsenit, Gapt II sare adress same adders tr inclosities IPP

And Mich. Fr.

PURCHASE ORDER

City Government of Muntinlupa

Address: Bacolod Date November 15, 2023 Mode of Procurment: Public Bidding Gentlemen: Please furnish and/or deliver to this office the following articles subject to the terms and conditions contained herein: Please of delivery: Delivery Term: Payment Term: Item No. Quantity Unit Description Unit Cost Amount 1	Supplier	: SMARTGUARD PHILIPPINES, INC.			P.O. No.: 030822				
Gentlemen: Please furnish and/or deliver to this office the following articles subject to the terms and conditions contained herein: Please of delivery: Date of delivery: Delivery Term: Payment Torm: Dayment D						Date :	November 15, 2023		
Place of delivery: Date of delivery: Payment Term: Delivery Term: Payment Term: Delivery Term: Payment Term: Delivery Ter	Address					Mode of Procu	rement :	Public Bidding	
Date of delivery :	Gentleme	ı: Please furr	ish and/or d	deliver to this office th	e following articles subject	to the terms and	conditions conf	ained herein:	
Item No. Quantity Unit Description Unit Cost Amount	Place	of delivery				Delivery Tenn	:		
1 1 UNIT Customized Search and Rescue Vehicle EMERGENCY RESPONSE VEHICLE Brand New 4x2 Diesel M/T Body; Double Cab Pick Up Overal(LWMH): 5,365 x 1,815 Engine Type : 2.4L Diesel, 4-Cylinder, 15-Valve DOHC Variable Nozale Turbo with Air-cooled Intercooler Engine Displacement : 293 cc. Maximum Output : 150/ 3,400 Maximum Torque : 400 / 1,600 ~ 2,000 Transmission : 6-Speed M/T Tires : 265/65 R17 Drive Train : 4x2 Wheels : 17" alloy TOYOTA/WILLBURT/FENIEX/IROMMAN UPGRADE AND OUTFITTING ITEM 1: ALL WEATHER TOWER LIGHT— ONE (1) LOT TWO (2) LIGHT SYSTEM FEATURES Regged, weather proof design Remote light positioning Lights IP67 water-proof Safety LED look-up light Wired hand-held controller No route melitetanance SPECIFICATIONS Remote light positioning Lights P67 water-proof Safety LED look-up light Wired hand-held controller No route melitetanance SPECIFICATIONS Remote light positioning Lights P67 water-proof Soft Light Result unmens = 28,000 Light Positioner Rotation = 360" / 1.6.5 sec. Light Positioner Rotation = 360" / 1						Payment Term	:		
PAREGENCY RESPONSE VEHICLE Brand New AVZ Diesel My To Body: Double Cab Pick Up Overall(LxWxH): 5,365 x 1,855 x 1,815 Engine Type: 2.4L Diesel, 4-Cylinder, 16-Valve DOHC Variable Nozzle Turbo with Air-cooled Intercooler Engine Displacement: 2393 cc. Maximum Torque: 400 / 1,600 ~ 2,000 Transmission: 6-Speed MyT Tires: 265/65 R17 Drive Train: 4x2 Wheels: 17" Alby TOYOTA/MILBURT/FENIEX/IROMMAN UpgRADE AND OUTFITTING 1 LOT ITEM 1: ALL WEATHER TOWER LIGHT— ONE (1) LOT TWO (2) LIGHT SYSTEM FEATURES Rugged, weatherproof design - lights 1967 water-proof - safety LED look-up light - Wired hand-held controller - No routine maintenance SPECIFICATIONS - Extended Height – 2 meters - Four Lights Raw Lumens – 56,000 - Two Lights Raw Lumens – 56,000 - Two Lights Raw Lumens – 28,000 - Light Positioner Rotation – 360° / 16.5 sec Light Positioner Rotation – 360° / 16.5 sec Uper Star Time Parture — -30° C to 465° C - Survival Wind Speed – 188 km/h - Weight / Maximum Amps – 2 Light System: 82 kg /12VDC: 19 amps, 24VDC: 9.5 amps 2 Light System: 82 kg /12VDC: 19 amps, 24VDC: 9.5 amps 2 Light System: 82 kg /12VDC: 19 amps, 24VDC: 9.5 amps 1 set If case of ficiling to make the full delivery within the time specified above, a penalty of one-tenth (1/10) of one percent for every day of delay shall be imposed for every day of	Item No.	Quantity	Unit		Description		Unit Cost	Amount	
2 Light System: 82 kg /12VDC: 19 amps, 24VDC: 9.5 amps ITEM 2: 12,000LBS WINCH with HIDDEN MOUNT-ONE (1) SET Power: 12VDC page 1 of 4 Total Amounts in Words: In case of failing to make the foll delivery within the time specified above, a penalty of one-tenth (1/10) of one percent for every day of delay shall be imposed Confrome: SMARTGUARD PHILIPPINES, INC. Signature over printed name 1 - 2 - 2 / 7 Date Confrome: Section 369 (a) of RA7160 this portion must be accomplished) Approved to be purchased thru Negotiated Purchase per Sangguniang Res. No.:				EMERGENCY RESPONDER Brand New 4X2 Diese Overall (LxWxH): 5,3 4-Cylinder, 16-Valve Intercooler Engine Di Maximum Output: 1 Maximum Torque: 4 Transmission: 6-Spe Drive Train: 4x2 Wh TOYOTA/WILLBURT, UPGRADE AND OUT ITEM 1: ALL WEATH ONE (1) LOT TWO (2 FEATURES Rugged, weatherp Remote light position of the specific Properties of the specific Pr	NSE VEHICLE el M/T Body: Double Cab P 65 x 1,855 x 1,815 Engine To DOHC Variable Nozzle Turb splacement: 2393 cc 150/3,400 100 / 1,600 ~ 2,000 ed M/T Tires: 265/65 R17 eels: 17" Alloy /FENIEX/IRONMAN FITTING IER TOWER LIGHT — 1) LIGHT SYSTEM roof design cloning proof to light ontroller nance 2 meters Imens — 56,000 mens — 28,000 ptation — 360° / 16.5 sec. ature — —30°C to +65°C	ype : 2.4L Diesel,			
In case of failing to make the foll delivery within the time specified above, a penalty of one-tenth (1/10) of one percent for every day of delay shall be imposed Confrome: SMARTGUARD PHILIPPINES, INC. Signature over printed name	3	1	set	Weight / Maximum Amps — Light System: 82 kg /12VDC: 19 amps, 24VDC: 9.5 amps ITEM 2: 12,000LBS WINCH with HIDDEN MOUNT-ONE (1) SET Power: 12VDC					
for every day of delay shall be imposed Confrome: SMARTGUARD PHILIPPINES, INC.	Total A	nounts in W	ords:					-	
Section 369 (a) of RA7160 this portion must be accomplished) Approved to be purchased thru Negotiated Purchas per Sangguniang Res. No.:		y day of dela me: SMAR	y shall be in OB JAP GUARD PI Signature or 11 - 2	nposed MES VONG HILIPPINES, INC. ver printed name 8-27	hin the time specified above	Very Truly y	ANO RUFINO	O B. BIAZON	
Certified Correct:	Section 369 (a) of RA7160 this portion must be accomplished) Approved to be purchased thru Negotiated			Requesting Office/Dept.	Am	Amount:			
	Certified Correct: Secretary of the Sanggunian				Authorized Official		Chief Account		

11/22/23

PURCHASE ORDER

City Government of Muntinlupa

Supplier:	: SMARTGUARD PHILIPPINES, INC.			P.O. No. :	030822		
Address:	Bacolod			Date : _	November 15, 2023		
				Mode of P	rocurement: Pu	blic Bidding	
Gentlemen:							
Genne		e furnish this	office the following articles subject to the terms and	condition contain he	rein:		
Place	of delivery:			Delivery Term :			
Date	of delivery:			Payment Term:			
Item No.	Quantity	Unit	Description		Unit Cost	Amount	
			 Weight: 44kg Wireless Remote Range: 30.5m Remote Lead Length: 3.6m Gear Train: 3 Stage Planetary Gear Reduction Ratio: 265:1 Brake: Automatic Camp Lock (In Drum) Steel Cable Dimensions: 28m x 9.5mm Overall Dimensions: 540mm (L) x 165mm (H)) x 150mm (W)			
4	1	set	 Heavy-duty all steel hidden winch mount ITEM 3: REAR TOW BAR – ONE (SET) All steel construction up to 4mm thick 3500kg towing capacity with tongue and ball 	, x 250mm (vv)			
5	1	set	mounting space for trailer plugs ITEM 4: CANOPY – ONE (1) SET				
6	1	set	 Heavy duty vinyl ester fibreglass material Smooth finish High Opening Large Windows Lift Up Side Windows Internal metal supporting frame Internal Battery LED Light Central Locking Rear Door Gas struts for easy opening Stylish design to suit vehicle contours Built-in rear LED Brake Light 80kg rated roof bars EMERGENGY LIGHTING AND WARNING SYSTEM ITEM A. 49" LED LIGHT BAR – 1 Set R High-performance all LED lightbar with rear work lights and cruise mode; stop/turn/tail functionality. Specifications: Input Voltage: 12V Current Draw: 16 Amps Cable Harness: 10 Feet Dimension: 49.8" x 1.6" x 12" 4-Watt Cree LEDs 40° Optics With Stop, Tail, Turn (STT) 				
Total A	Amounts in w	ords:				-	
	very day of d	elay shall be (50 f) SMARTGUA Signatu	JAMES WONG ARD PHILIPPINES, INC. are over printed name - 28 - 27	ery Truly yours	WMA		
(In case of	Negotiated P	ırchase pursu	Date ant to Requesting Office/Dept.	Funds Available :			
	9 (a) of RA716	60 this portion	n must	Amount:			
be accomp Approved	usnea.) to be purchase	thru Negotia	sted .	R.O. No		~~ <u> </u>	
	-	-		1.0.110.		·····	
Certified C					C1 * 2 *		
	Se	cretary of the	Sanggunian Authorized Official		Chief Account		



City Government of Muntinlupa

Supplier:	Supplier: SMARTGUARD PHILIPPINES, INC.				P.O. No. :	030822		
Address:	· Bacolod			Date:	November 15, 2023			
•	Address . Datoiou				Mode of Procurement: Public Bidding			
		·			IVIOGE OI F	Toculement: Fu	one blading	
Gentle		e furnish this	office the follow	ving articles subject to the terms and o	condition contain he	erein:		
Place	of delivery:				Delivery Term :			
Date	of delivery:				Payment Term :	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Item No.	Quantity	Unit		Description		Unit Cost	Amount	
			Impedance of 11 Ohms Neodymium Magnet Certifications: SAE J1849 Frequency response of 600-2700Hz MISC UPGRADES/SUPPLIES • Supply and installation of new harnesses, switches for emergency warning system & other electrical accessories • Design and installation of customer approved decals and markings using high quality outdoor viny! • Installation of high quality 3M Tint • Supply and installation of one (1) pc heavy duty bed liner TERMS AND CONDITIONS: • Base vehicle must is brand new and no prior registration but the end user/LGU • To ensure technical compliance, after sales support and warranty. Bidders must provide manufactured issued product sheets for offers as part of technical requirements in the bidding documents showing technical compliance backed with distributorship certificates with warranty commitment for the following critical rescue upgrades & equipment • Electronic visual and audio emergency warning system (lightbar, siren, speakers, surface mounted lights & controllers) • Offer includes delivery • Supplier must conduct orientation and basic training on the proper use and maintenance of the installed equipment • After-sales support and services Includes: 3 years LTO Registration, GSIS CTPL Insurance Delivery: Ninety (90) days from receipt of PO Warranty: Goods are warranted for one (1) year from delivery against manufacturing defects or components failure due to normal use. XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX					
Total A	mounts in w	ords:				<u></u>	-	
	very day of d	elay shall be i DOB MARTGUA Signatu		NES, INC.	ry Truly yours, Mayor ROZZAI	1/10) of one perce		
Date								
	Negotiated Pu	-		Requesting Office/Dept.	Funds Available :			
be accompl	(a) of RA716 ished.)	o mus portion	IMUST		Amount:	<u> </u>		
_	o be purchase	thru Negotia	teđ		R.O. No. :		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	er Sanggunian	_			,			
Certified C	orrect :							
Secretary of the Sanggunian Authorized Official				Chief Account				